Torre Cuarzo, Escatto, Espacio Tollocan, Midtown Jalisco, 
Guanajuato, Tapachula, Tepozpark (La Teja), Isla Cancún 2 and 
Mariano Escobedo, which are currently in various stages of 
development or construction, it is expected that these properties, at 
their completed, have 697,484.5 m2 (six hundred and ninety-seven 
thousand four hundred and eighty-four point five square meters) 
potential GLA 

Real Estate Development 
Portfolio JV 

It means the portfolio of a Property, which is currently under 
development in joint venture with Helios, that is expected, at its 
completed, has 337,410 m2 of (three hundred thirty-seven thousand 
four hundred ten square meters) potential GLA.  

Cartera Estabilizada It means our portfolio of Assets as of December 31, 2018 composed 
of 536 properties, which are diversified in terms of type of operation 
in: 346 retail operation, 116 industrial operation, and 97 office 
operation, with 8.6 million square meters of GLA (3.3 million retail 
operation, 4. million industrial operation, and 1.2 million office 
operation).  

Espacio Churubusco 
Portfolio 

It means the property having a leasable area of approximately 4,793 
m2 (four thousand seven hundred and ninety-three square meters). 
This property houses a shopping center located on Avenida Rio 
Churubusco in Mexico City.  

Florida Portfolio It means the portfolio acquired in the month of February 2015, 
composed of an office building known as "Torre Diamante" located

[...]

which is located in the City of Mexico in the retail and office corridor 
of Santa Fe. The acquisition was closed in December 2014. 

Saqqara Portfolio It means the office building located in the area of San Pedro Garza 
García in Monterrey acquired in April 2017. The building has a 
leasable area of 11,236 m2 (eleven thousand two hundred thirty-six 
square meters). 

TM Portfolio or Torre 
Mayor Portfolio 

It means the real estate trust rights acquired in July 2013, which 
grant the right to receive 70% (seventy percent) of net lease income 
for operating, administrative and financial expenses on an